Figure 35- Excel´s Solver Function

The optimised result obtained for the objective function was 289163992 €.

65

5.2.4  Sensitivity analysis

This section presents the sensitivity analysis performed on the factor with the greatest

uncertainty considered and on which the model depends. In this case study, the factor analysed

was the demand.

Demand

The present analysis was carried out with the objective of verifying the impact of demand on the

configuration of the supply chain and consequent performance, with pessimistic scenarios being

modelled, contemplating a decrease of 5 and 10% in demand, and optimistic scenarios, with an

increase of 5 and 10% in demand. As expected, as the model is based on the movement of

flows, triggered by market demand for bio-oil, the scenarios present variations in performance in

each dimension, variations which correspond to that modelled for demand. Thus, in Table 22 it

is seen a worsening of the economic impact in response to increased demand.

Table 21- Costs with demand variation

*- Plant capacity exceeded

Figure 36- Variation of the costs according to variation of the demand-Scenario 1

0

1000000

2000000

3000000

4000000

5000000

-10% -5% 0% 5%

Scenario 1

Transportation Costs W-P Transportation Costs P-M

Biomass Costs Production Costs

Variable Costs

Demand -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Scenarios 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2

Transportation

Costs W-P 9352 5249 10211 5627 11542 6055 12925 6195

* *

Transportation

Costs P-M 298394 143918 316026 150189 333657 156460 351288 163298

* *

Biomass

Costs 90149 49895 95157 52070 100165 54245 105173 56420

* *

Production

Costs 2908504

160977

1 3070088 1679949 3231672 1750128 3393255 1820306

* *

Variable Costs

3306399

180883

3 3491482 1887835 3677036 1966887 3862643 2046219

* *

Fixed Costs 340M 160 M 340M 160 M 340M 160 M 340M 160 M * *

66

Figure 37-Variation of the costs according to variation of the demand-Scenario 2

The analysis performed in this section shows that there are no changes in the configuration of

the supply chain in terms of the number of factories and their locations, being only visible

variations in the flows between warehouses and plants and between plants and markets. Thus,

with the growth in demand, there is a proportional increase in transportation, biomass, and

production costs, which naturally increase variable costs. Therefore, focusing on economic

performance, we conclude that the variation in demand causes a variation in the economic